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Mr. James Craft

New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
Region 8

6274 East Avon-Lima Road
Avon, NY 14414

<)

Re:  Mercury Aircraft — Former Dresden, NY Facility
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report —February 2008

Dear Mr. Craft:

On behalf of our client, Mercury Aircraft, Inc., Benchmark Environmental Engineering &
Science, PLLC, has prepared this letter report to transmit the results of post-remedial
groundwater monitoring (February 2008 Sampling Event) at Mercury Aircraft’s former
Dresden, NY facility (see Figures 1& 2).

FIELD SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Groundwater monitoring included a round of static water level measurements mn 27
monitoring and observation wells and piezometers across the site. (See Table 1). Subsequent
to collecting water levels, monitoring wells were sampled using Passive Diffusion Bags
(PDBs). Sixteen wells were designated for sampling: MW-3S, MW-31, MW-3D, MW-3D2,
MW-5S, MW-5I, MW-5D, MW-5D2, MW-6S, MW-6D, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10,
MW-11, and nested well NW-C.

Benchmark staff scientists installed the PDBs on November 8, 2007 in accordance with our
field operating procedure for passive diffusion bag sampling, which was transmitted to the
NYSDEC with the July 2007 monitoring report. The PDBs were retrieved from the
monitoring wells on February 21, 2008. During the February 21, 2008 monitoring event,
monitoring well MW-9 could not be sampled using a passive diffusion bag due to
inaccessibility (the well was covered by large storage containers owned by Fetro Corp.) Ferro
Corporation moved the storage containers from the vicinity of MW-9 in March 2008. The
monitoring well was sampled by Benchmark on March 19, 2008 using low flow sampling
procedures. A PDB will be installed in MW-9 during the May 2008 monitoring event.

The analyte free water from each PDB was placed in laboratory supplied 40 ml HCL pre -
preserved vials and transferred under chain of custody to Columbia Analytical Services located
in Rochester, New York. Each well was then fitted with a new PDB, which was filled with
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laboratory supplied analyte-free water. The PDBs will be retrieved during the next monitoring
event,

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Each sample was submitted for analysis of Target Compound List Volatle Organic
Compounds (TCL VOCs).  Analyses were performed per USEPA method 8021B by
Columbia- Analytical Services, Inc. (see Attachment 1).

Detected compounds are summarized on Table 2 with their associated concentration and
comparison to NYSDEC Class “GA” Groundwater Quality. Standard (NYSDEC TOGS
1.1.1, Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values, June 1998). Guidance values
-are presented where standards have not been established for a specific compound.

As indicated on Table 2, VOCs were primarily detected in groundwater samples collected
near the spill source area and collection trench. Also, MW-8 located cross. gradient of the
former spill source area ylelded no detectable VOGs. Sumlarly, o VOGCs were detected in
the down gradient monitoring well MW-9 with the exception of Chloromethane which was
detected ata trace level of 1.1 ug/l, well below the Class GA Standard. Based on this low
value and the significant distance bel:ween the residences east of the Ferro propeity, the. data
indicate no impact to, offsite properties.

DATA QUALITY N |
Site-specific quality control sampling included ‘one blind duplicate sample and one matrix
spike/matrix spike duplicate sample. A trip blank was also included for volatile organic
compound (VOQ) analysis and submitted 1o the laboratory.

In general, internal laboratory quality control samples ‘and site-specific QC samples indicate
satisfactory analytical accuracy and precision. Recovery was within the acceptable range (70%
- 130%) with good reproducibility. Similarly; all voc surrogate recoveries were within the QC
limits. No data were qualified due to blank contaminarion.

GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM MONITORING

Compliance monitoring of the groundwater treatment system was performed by Benchmark
personal -on February 21, 2008, concurrent with the quarterly groundwater sampling event.
Samples of both the mﬂuent (PW-1 and PW-2) and effluent groundwater (Process Outfall
were collected in pre-preserved sample vials and transported under chain of custody to
Adirondack Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results from the laboratory are presented in
Attachment 3. Influent groundwater samples (PW-1 and PW-2) are sumsmarized in Table 2.
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Effluent groundwater samples are’ summarized in Table 3. As indicated on Table 3, the
efﬂuent dlSCha]:‘ge is within Ehe reqmred Maximm, prOC ess ]jmi[S.

TREATMENT SYSTEM COLLECTION AND MAINTENANCE

'The treatment system operated continuously throughout the subject reporting period with
the exception of brief shutdowns (ie. 4-6 hours) for routine/periodic maintenance.
Specifically, on March 3+, 2008 the treatment systern air stripper trays were cleaned and the
bag filters were changed. As of February 2008 the total volume of groundwater treated since
process startup is 6,779,402 gallons,

Pleasé feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely, S )
Benchmark Envirotimental Engineering & Science, PLLC

Thomas H. Forbes, P.E.
Project Manager

Artachment

G B Meade (Mercury Aircef) w/0 Attachmerss
G. Hintz (Mercury Aircraft) w/'o. Attachments
R.Smith (Mercury Aircraft)
L. Senglaub (Harter, Secrest & Emery) w/ o Attachments
T- Kenney (NYSDOH) |
File: 6001-003-200
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

February 21, 2008

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Mercury Aircraft, Inc.- Former Dresden Facility

Torrey, New York

T Network TOR Groundwater
ML?;;?:;:Q Monitoring Elevation ft?'-l!-t‘:’}UR Elevation
Well (fmsl) ( ) (fmsl)
PW-1 530.02
PW-2 536.18
OwW-1 532.42 21.57 510.85
OW-2 532.00 NA NM
OW-3 529.52 NM NM
MW-1S 547.08 6.52 540.56
MW-3S X 532.57 20.08 512.49
MW-3I X 533.01 2311 509.90
MW-3D X 532.58 25.61 506.97
MW-3D2 X 532.70 34.81 497.89
MW-4S 532.81 19.91 512.90
MW-4| 532.44 NA NA
MW-5S X 525.85 T.23 518.62
MW-5I X 520.61 14.47 511.14
MW-5D X 524.37 25.78 498.59
MW-5D2 X 524.35 40.17 484.18
MW-6S X 522.65 4.66 517.99
MW-6D X 521.84 37.60 484.24
MW-7 X 516.73 6.57 510.16
MW-8 X 520.30 9.91 510.39
MW-9 X 519.84 NA NM
MW-10 X 540.05 9.80 530.25
MW-11 X 536.91 66.84 470.07
NW-A @ X 503.40 12.68 490.72
NW-B @ X 503.41 42.40 461.01
NW-C @ X 503.32 4712 456.20
Nw-D © X 502.95 46.79 456.16
NW-E @ X 502.88 44.22 458.66
NW-E @ X 502.89 33.62 469.27
Notes:

1. DTW = depth to water

2. NM = water level not meaured at this location.

3. Sampled Annually

4. To be sampled quarterly beginning in October 2007.

F\Benchmark\Clients\Mercury AircraftiDresden Operation & Maintenance Plan\Cuarterly Groundwater Manitoring 2008\1st qir Feb 08\ Table 1; Summary of GW Elevations xis
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TABLE 3

MERCURY AIRCRAFT, INC.
FORMER DRESDEN, NY FACILITY

COMPARISON OF IRM TREATMENT SYSTEM EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS
TO OUTFALL LIMITS (FEBRUARY 2008 SAMPLING EVENT)

Parameter Concentration ") Outfall Limit
Vinyl Chloride <1 10
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 20
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 10
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.9 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 20
Trichloroethene <1 10
Tetrachloroethene <1 10
pH 7.47 -
Temperature 18.1 -
Flow 902 gpd @ monitor

Notes:
(1) Results are in micrograms per liter, unless otherwise noted

(2) Represents average daily flow rate based on the volume of groundwater treated during this
monthly monitoring period. As of 2/22/08, the total volume of groundwater treated since

|lprocess start-up is 6,779,402 gallons.

ark\Clients\Mercury Aircraft\Dresden Operation & Maintenance Plan\Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring'2008\1st gtr Feb 08\Table 2; Analytical Data Summary Oct 07.xls
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QUARTERLY-GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT FEBRUARY 2008
MERCURY AIRCRAFT, INC.

ATTACHMENT 1

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA
FEBRUARY 2008
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Columbia
Analytical

March 14, 2008

Mr. Tom Forbes

Benchmark Environmental Eng.
726 Exchange Street

Buite 624

Buffale, NY 14210

PROJECT: DRESDEN
Submissicn #:R2842458

Dear Mr. Forbes

_ Servi C_e.Si_ng,

A FULL SERVICE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY'

Enclosed are the analytical results of the analyses requested. All
data has been reviewed pricor to report submigsion. Should you have
any guestions pledse coritact me at (585) 288-5380.

Thank vou for letting us provide this service.

8incerely,

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Janice Jaeger
Project Chemist

Enc. o

-1_Husfard St.« Suite 250 = Rochester, NY 14609 » Tele:(585)288-5380 » Fax:(585)288-8475




Columbia
Analytical
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CASE NARRATIVE

This report contains analytical results for the following samples:
Submission #: R2842458

Lab ID Client ID
1079551 MW-38
1079554 MW-3T
1079555 MW-3D.
1079556 MW-3D2.
1079557 MW-58
1079558 MW-51
1079559 MW-5D
1079560 MW-5D2
1078561 MW-63
1079562 MW-6D
1079564 MW-7
1079565 MW-8
1079566 MW-10
1079567 MW-11
1079568 NW-~C
1079569 TRIP BLANK
10795%3 BLIND DUP

all Samples:were,recgived_infgood:condition unless otherwise noted on the cooler
receipt and preservation check.form located at the end of this report.

,All samples were preserved in accordance with approved analytical methods.

All samples have been analyzed by the approved methods c¢ited on the
analytical regults pages.

21l holding times and associated QC were within limdts.
Bie] analytiCal'or'Qcﬁprqblema were swrncountered.

211 sampling activities performed by CAS personnel have been in d@ccordance with
"CAS Field Procedures and Measurements Manual" or by client specifications.




COLUMBTA ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Benchmark Envirohmental Eng.
Project Referemnce: DRESDEN
Client Sample ID : MW-3S

VOLATILE ORGANICS
METHOD 8021B

Reported: 03/14/08

Date Sampled : 02/21/08 16:25 Order #: 1079551
Date Received: 02/26/08 Submission #: R2842458

Sample Matrix: WATER
Analytical Run 157841

ANALYTE

POL RESULT UNITS

DATE ANALYZED : 02/28/08

ANATLYTICAL DILUTION: '50.00

BROMODI CHLOROMETHANE 1.0 50 U UG/L
BROMOFORM 1.0 50 U UG/L
BROMOMETHANE 1.0 50 U UG/L
CARBON TETRACHLCRIDE 1.0 50 U UG/L
CHLOROBENZENE- 1.0 50 U UG/L
CHLOROETHANE 1.0 440 UG/L
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 2.0 160 U UG/ L
CHLORQFORM 1.0 50 U Ue/L
CHLOROMETHANE 1.0 50 U ua/L
DIBROMOCHLORCOMETHANE 1.0 50 U uG/L
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 50 U UG/ L
1,3~-DICHLORCBENZENE 1.0 50 U UG/L
1, 4~DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 50 U UG/L
DICHLORCDIFLUCROMETHANE 1.0 50 U UG/L
1, 1~DICHLOROETHANE 1.0 530 UG/L
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE 1.0 50 U UG/L
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 50 U UG/L
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 5600 UG/L
TRANS -1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 50 U UG/L
1,2-DICHLOROPRCPANE 1.0 50 U UG/L
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1.0 50 ¥ UG/L:
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1.0 50 U UG/L
FREON 113 1.0 50 U UG/L
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 1.0 50 U UG/L
1,1,2,2~-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1.0 50 U UG/L
TETRACHLOROETHENE 1.0 50 U UG/ L
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 50 U UG/L
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 50 U UG/ L
TRICHLOROETHENE 1.0 50 U UG/L
TRICHLOROFLUCROMETHANE 1.0 50 U UG/L
VINYI, CHLORIDE 1.0 6500 UG/Li
SURROGATE RECOVERIES QC LIMITS

BROMOCHLOROMETHANE (70 - 114 %) 85 %

CHLOROFLUQOROBENZENE (72 - 116 %) 93 %

e I e




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES

VOLATILE ORGANICS
METHOD 8021B
Reported: 03/14/08

Benchmark Environmental Eng.
Project Reference: DRESDEN
Client Sample ID ; MW-3D

Date Sampled : 02/21/08 16:00 Order #: 1079555 Sample Matrix: WATER
Date Received: 02/26/08 Submission #: R2842458  Analvtieal Run 157841
ANALYTE PQL RESULT UNITS
DATE ANALYZED i 02/28/08
ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 2.50
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
BROMOFORM 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
BROMOMETHANE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
CHLORCBENZENE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
CHLORCETHANE 1.0 2.5 U0 UG/L
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 2.0 5.0 U UG/L
CHLORGCFORM 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
CHLORCMETHANE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 2,5 U UG/L
1, 3-DICHLORCBENZENE 1.0 2.5 0 UG/L
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 1.0 2.5U ue/L
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE: 1.0 24 ue/L
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE 1.0 2.5 U UG/ L
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 200 UG/L
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE. 1.0 2,51 UG/L
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1.0 2.5 U uGE/L
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
FRECN 113 1.0 2.5 1 UG/L'.
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
TETRACHLGROETHENE 1.0 2.5 U UuGa/L
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 2.5U UG/L
TRICHLOROETHENE 1.0 4.7 UG/ L
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE 1.0 2.5 U UG/L
VINYL. CHLORIDE 1.0 78 UuG/L
SURROGATE RECOVERIES QC LIMITS
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE {70 - 114 %) 86 %
CHLOROFLUOROBENZENE (72 - 116 %) 91 %




‘COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES

VOLATILE ORGANICS
METHOD 8021B
Reported: 03/14/08

Benchmark Environmental Eng.
Project Reference: DRESDEN
Client Sample ID : MW-53

Date Sampled : 02/21/08 15:33 Oxder #: 1079557 Sample Matrix: WATER
Date Received: 02/26/08 Submission #: R2842458 Analytical Run 157841
ANALYTE PQL 'RESULT UNITS
DATE ANALYZED : g2/28/08
ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 2.00
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE 1.0 2.0U UG/L
BROMOFORM 1.0 2.0 0 UG/L
BROMOMETHANE, 1.0 2.0U0 UG/L
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1.0 2.4 UG/L
CHLOROBENZENE 1.0 2,00 UG/ L
CHLOROETHANE. 1.0 2.0 U UG/L
2-CHLORORTHYLVINYL ETHER 2.0 4,0 U UG/L
CHLOROFORM 1.0 2.0 U Ue/L
CHLOROMETHANE: 1.0 2.0 U0 UG/ 1L
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1.0 2.0 U0 UG/L
1, 2~DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 2.0 U UG/L
1, 3-DICHLORCBENZENE 1.0 2.0 U Ue/L
1, 4~DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 2.0U UG/L
DICHLCORODIFLUOROMETHANE 1.0 2.00 Ua/L
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 1.0 6.6 UG/L
1, 2 -DICHLORCETHANE 1.0 2.0 U UG/ L
1, 1-DICHLORCETHENE 1.0 2.0 U Uc/L
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 150 UG/ L
TRANS- 1, 2 -DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 2.0 U UG/L
1,2-DICHLORCPROPANE 1.0 2.0 U UG/L
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1.0 2.0 U UG/L
TRANS -1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1.0 2.0 U UG/L
FREON 113 1.0 2.00 Uuc/L,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 1.0 2.0U UG/L
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1.0 2.0 U0 UG/ L
TETRACHLOROETHENE 1.0 2.0 U UG/L
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 17 Ue/L
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 2.0 U uG/L
TRICHLOROETHENE 1.0 220 UG/L
TRICHLORCFLUOROMETHANE 1.0 2.0U UG/L
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.0 2,00 UG/L
SURRCGGATE RECOVERIES QC LIMITS
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE (70 - 114 %) 85. %
CHLOROFLUQROBENZENE (727 - 116 %) 36 %




" COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Benchmark Environmental Eng.
Project Reference: DRESDEN
Client Sample ID : MW-5D

VOLATILE ORGANICS
METHOD: 8021B |
Reported: 03/14/08

Date Sampled + 02/21/08 14:56 Oxrder #: 1079559
Date Received: 02/26/08 Submission #: R2842458

Sample Matrix: WATER
Analytieal Run 157841

ANALYTE POL RESULT UNITS
DATE ANALYZED : 02/28/08

ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 1.00

BROMODICHLORCMETHANE 1.0 1.0U UG/L
BROMOFORM 1.0 1.0 U Ue/L
BROMOMETHANE. 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
CHLOROBENZENE 1.0 1.0U UG/L
CHLOROETHANE. 1.0 1.0 U UG/ L
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 2.0 2.0U UG/ L
CHLOROFORM 1.0 1.0 U UG/ L
CHLOROMETHANE 1.0 1.0 U UG/ L
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
1,2 -DICHLCROBENZENE- 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
1, 3-DICHLCROBENZENE: 1.0 1.0 U UG/ L
1,4 -DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
1, 1-DICHLORQETHANE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
1, 2-DICHLORCETHANE. 1.0 1.0 U UG/ L
1, 1-DICHLORQETHENE: 1.0 1.0 U uG/L
CIS-1,2-DICHLCROETHENE 1.0 1.0 0 UG/L
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1.0 1.09 uG/L
CIS-1,3~-DICHLORCPROPENE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
FREON 113 1.0 1.0U0 UG/L
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1.0 1.0 U UG/ L
TETRACHLOROETHENE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
1,1, 1~-TRICHLORCETHANE 1.0 1.0 U UG/ L
1,1, 2-TRICHLORCETHANE 1.0 1.0 U UG/ L
TRICHLOROETHENE 1.0 1.0U UG/ L
TRICHLORGFLUOROMETHANE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.0 1.0 U UG/L

SURROGATE RECOVERIES QC LIMITS
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE (70 - 114 %) 77 %
CHLOROFLUCROBENZENE. {72 - 116 %)} 88 %
T e




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES

METHOD 8021B
Reported: 03/14/08

Benchmark Environmental Eng.
Project Reference: DRESDEN
Client Sample .ID : MW-68S

VOLATILE ORGANICS

Date Sampled : 02/21/08 14:43 Order #: 1079561

Date Received: 02/26/08 Submission #: R2842458

Sample Matrix: WATER
Analytical Run 157841

ANALYTE PQL RESULT UNITS
DATE ANALYZED : 02/29/08

ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 20.00

BROMODICHLORCMETHANE 1.0 20 U UG/L
BROMOFORM 1.0 20 U UG/L
BROMOMETHANE 1.0 20 U uG/L
CARBON TETRACHLCORIDE 1.0 20 U uG/L
CHLOROBENZENE 1.0 20 U UG/L
CHLOROETHANE 1.0 20 U UG/L
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 2.0 40 U UG/L
CHLOROFORM 1.0 20 U UG/L
CHLOROMETHANE 1.0 20 U uG/1,
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1.0 20 U UG/L
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 20U UG/L
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 20 U UG/L
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE 1.0 20 U UG/L
DICHLORODIFLUCROMETHANE 1.0 20 U UG/L
1,1-DICHLORQETHANE 1.0 20U UG/L
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 1.0 20 U UG/L
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE. 1.0 20 U UG/L
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 20 U Ue/L-
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 20 U UG/L
1,2-DICHLORCPROPANE i.0 20 U UG/L
¢IS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1.0 20 U UG/L
TRANS -1, 3-DICHLOROFROPENE 1.0 20 U UG/ L
FREON 113 1.0 20 U UG/ L
METHYLENE CHLCORIDE 1.0 20U UG/ L
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1.0 20U UG/L
TETRACHLOROETHENE. 1.0 1700 UG/Ir
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 20U UG/ L
1,1;2-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 20 U0 Uc/L
TRICHLOROETHENE. 1.0 20 U UG/ L
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 1.0 20 U ue/L
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.0 20 U UG/ 1L

SURRQGATE RECOVERIES QC LIMITS
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE {70 - 114 %) 76 %
CHLOROFLUQROBENZENE (72 - 116 %) 96 %
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Experience is the solution
314 North Pead Street + Albany, New York 12207
(800) 848-4983 - (518)'434-4546 ¢ Fax (518) 434-0891

March 31, 2008

Thomas Forbes

Benchmark BES

726 Exchange Street

Suite 624

Buffalo, NY 14210
TEL: (716) 856-0599
FAX: (716)856-0583

‘Work Order No: 0 R0 3280 09

RE: Mercury Aircraft
Dresden

Dear Thomas Forbes:

Adirondack Envi_ranmentai Services, Inc received 1 -sample on 3/28/2008 for the analyses
presented in the following report..

‘There were no problems with the analyses and all associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications, except if noted.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call,

- Sincerely, ELAP#: 10709
\/ _ - ATHA#: 100307

Tara Daniels

Laboratory Manager
Qualiflers: NE-- Not Detected at the Reporting Limit $ - Spike Recovery cutside accepted recovery limits
¥ - Analyte detzcted below quarnititation limits: R - RPD) gutside accepted tecovery limits.
B - Analyte detected i the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively ldentitied Compound-Estimated Gone.

X - Value exceeds Maximum.Contaminant Level E - 'Value above quantitation rangs Page 1 of 2




314 North Pear! Strest CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Albany, New York 12207 AES Work.Drdes § P
_ 518-434-4546/434-0891 FAX | 086323 004
Exparience‘is the soiulmn _A-f_u'l!' service analytical research taboratory. effering solutions to environmerital congerns
Chignt Name: ] Address: 72-6 e Wt S Sa® f2d
1N glvonpinie Foir Fa 300 BUPD s A H 2 _
Send ReportTo: Praject Name (Location) Samplers: (Names) :
ek Dubse Mz An-  (DZesdns 2. Doy 52
Gliznt Phane No: © |Client FaxNo: PO Number: Samplers; {sulyatv,\, P -y
T ¥ 560399 Db g oIS | A
' ' Time Sample Type | Number i
AES Client. Date Aza.m. elal| of
‘S$ample Humber Sample identiication & Lecation - | Sampled P=p.m. | Matrix.! 8| & Conl's Analysis Requirsd’
o - - ' Pl AL T 5 13021 vt pusABie
cod i - 9 3//5/03 2= Ty Us ¥ @ Hy g 0 ¢ v

-u!_:a- -p[;:‘- '-nI::- 11:_:- -ul':u- -11':: 'ul:a-"v]-h -v|.:=- _-u|== 1]:-. -_u1'=-. -ﬁ_i:.a\-;fl':q"

ah nt Arrived Yia: C¢ Report Ta / Special Instractions/Remarks:

FedET)ups Ciient AES  Dther:_ —

Wratound Time Request:
O 1Day 71 -3 Day . Horma
0 2 Day £} bDay

;/7 T | Received by: (Siunature) Date/Time
f '  BLsAP wong|

Behmfulshed hv.?ﬂ’gﬁat Rereived by: {Signature) Date/Time
Relinguished by: (Signature) Receivad fori,atiotatn hv,r 1 -DatefTime-
“j2s o Ao
TEMPERATURE P _\Pgugf_a{)y PRESERUE Recewep Wirwn Hotoms Times
Ambient  or  Chille @ N 4 N
Notes:, N Nofes: __ Notes:

WHITE - Lah Gopy YEELGW - Sampler Copy -PINK - Gergrator Copy
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Experience is the solution
314 North Pear| Strest + Albariy, New York 12207
(800)848-4983 -+ (518 4344546 » Fax (518) 434-0891
February 28, 2008
Rick Dubisz
Benchmark EES
726 BExchange Street
Suite 624
Buffalo, NY 14210
TEL: (716)856-0599
FAX: (716) 856-0583

Work Order No: 080227024

RE: Mercury Aircraft
Dresden

'Dear Rick Dubisz:

Adirondack E_nvironm_ental ‘Services, Inc received 3 sarmples on 2/27/2008 for the analyses
presented.in the following report.

There were no-problems with the analyses and all associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications, except if nioted.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel freeto eall.

Sincerely,~" ) BLAP#: 10709
~ - ATHA#: 100307

. "Daniels
Laboratory Manager
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected.at the Réporting Limit’ '§ ~Ypike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
¥ - Analvie detected helow quanititation Timits R - RED outside accepted recovery Hmits
B - Analyte detected intheassoeiated Method Blank T '-T::n'liﬁvr_:l'y- Identified Compound-Estimated Conc,

X -Value'exestds Maximum Contaminant Level. E - Value above quarititation range P‘age 1of4




Date: -28-Feb-08.

CLIENT: Benchmiark EES Client 'Saimple'ID:' PW-1

Work Order: 080227024 Collection Date; 2/21/2008
Reference: Mechry-.AirCraftz’ Dresden Lab Sample ID:. 080227024-002
PO#: ) Matrix: WATER

An'a__lyses Result PQL Qual Units DE Date Analyzed

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS E&01 Analyst: RC-
Dichlorodifiucremethane <50 50 g/l 50 2/27/2008 8:60:00 PM
Chidromiethane. =50 50 S ol 50 2¥27/2008 8:50:00 PM
Viny! chloride < 50 50 Mg/l 50 2/27/2008-8:50:00 P
Bromometharie <50 50 HgiL 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
Chlorogthane < 5O 50 pgiL -50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
Trichidroflucromethang .60 50 ugil 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
-1,1-Dichloroethene < 50 50 ugiL 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
‘Methylene chloride <50 -50 Hagil 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene <50 50 ngil 50 202712008 8:50:00 PM,
1,1-Dichldroethans 160 50 lgil 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 2000 50 pgil 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
Chidroform <50 50 pgil. 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 67 50 pgil B0 22712008 8:50:00 PM-
Carbon tetrachloride < 50 50 ng/t. 50 2{27/2008 8:50:00 PM
1,2-Bichloroethane < 50 50 ugil 50 - 2{27/2008 8:50:00-PM
Trichioroethene 140 50 oL 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
1;2-Dichioropropane < 50 50 gLl 50 242742008 8:50:00 PM
Bromedichleromethane <50 50 pgfL 50 2127/2G08 8:50:00 PM
¢is<1,3-Dichioropropéne <50 50 posL: 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
trans=1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50 g/l 50 "2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
1,1;2-Trichloroethané <50 50 ugil 50 2{27/2008 8:50:00 PM
Tetrachicroethere <50 50 Hoil 50 2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <50 50 HaiL 50 2127/2008 8:50:00 PM
Chlgrobenzene <50 50 ng/l 50 2/27/2008 8;50:00 PM
Bromoform, =30 50 HgiL. 50 212712008 8:50:00. PM
1.4.2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 50 50 st/ 50 2j27/2008 8:50:00 PM
1,3-Dichloroberzene < 50 50 g/l 50 :2f27_'.-"2£108_'8_:_5_0:00 Phi
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. <50, 50 ‘WaiL 50 2/2712008 8:50:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobénzene <50 50. bl 50 -2/27/2008 8:50:00 PM

Quakifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - $pike Recovery outside aceépted recovery limits
I - Analyte detected below guanititation limits ‘R-RPD vutside aceepted recovery ftrmits -
B - Ar_\al_iéti: dutu__cted'_'[l_‘l_th'e;nss'o__cia_ied Method Rlank T - Tcmi_tii'cIy_._Id:'j:'_miﬁcd Compour_id{-;siimawd Cone,

X~ Value exceeds Maximum Contamtinant Level E - Vaige aboye quantitation range Page 3 of 4




Experience is the solution

314 North Pearl Strect
Albany, New Yotk 12207
518:434-4546/434-0891 FAX

A full service analytical | research laboratory. cffertng Solutlans o en\ﬂronmentai concerns

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

AES Wark Order #

EICEN

Client Name: 1 Address:
S:E}:ld Reﬁ'f;r'l TI:.I!. e ' Project Name (Localion) Samplers:-(Names).
C!lent Phuna Nn Ifliem' Fax No: ) PIJ-N't:r'riIJ'Er: Saﬂ‘tpléh::[Signﬁ_ture} _
o _ Time 'Samgle.ﬁ oe Nu_rﬁb_si =
. AES . Gliem Dale A=am. | 2ls of
“Samiple Number Sampie ldentification & Localion Sampled P=p.m. | Malrix | § | & | Conl's Analysls Required .
. | A SRS
A.—’ - s = f 1 e & ‘P s v s
. A
3 f ;".i-‘ & 4’ ‘ Irp—‘ . Har % :{/
L '
P
LA
P
A
P
LA |
P
4]
P
LA
o
LA
P
LA
P
A |
P
LA
P
A
F
Shipment Arrived Via; GC Report To / Special, Insiructions/Remarks:
Fed€x” UPS Client AES :Other:
Turnarourd Time Reguest: )
1 1Day 3 3 Day 1" Normat
i1 2 Day .} 5Day
Relinguished hy: {Siunaturg]_:_;\ e Recejved by: {Signature} DatefTime
Relinquished hy: {S:gnétﬁie__] Received by: {Signature) Date/Time
Reltnquished by: (Signature) Received for Laharatary by: Date/Time-
TEMPERATURE PROPERLY PRESERVED Recewven WiTHin HoLbing Tives
Amblent or * Chilled - New v
Notes:, i e Notes: e Noles:
WHITE - Lab {:apy YELLOW - Sampler Gopy 'PENK_ - Generalor Copy




